la

n
d

 a
n

d
 l

an
d

 u
n

d
er

d

ev
el

o
p

ed
 l

an
d

 a
n

d
 l

an
d

1)

 R
at

e
p

er
 a

cr
e

fo
r

d
ev

el
o

p
ed

 l
an

d

d

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t
in

 t
h

e
ra

n
g

e
u

n
d

er
 d

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t
in

 t
h

e

2)
 R

at
e

p
er

 a
cr

e
fo

r
la

n
d

 u
n

d
er

 d
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

o

f
 `

 1
.0

4
to

 `
 1

.2
6

cr
o

re

ra
n

g
e

o
f
`
 1

.0
4

to
 `

 1
.2

6
cr

o
re

(w

ei
g

h
te

d
 a

v
er

ag
e

`
 1

.1
5

cr
o

re
)

(w

ei
g

h
te

d
 a

v
er

ag
e

`
 1

.1
5

p

er
 a

cr
e

cr

o
re

)
p

er
 a

cr
e

P
re

fe
re

n
ce

 S
h

ar
es

 o
f

B
ar

am
at

i

D
is

co
u

n
te

d
 c

as
h

 f
lo

w
 m

et
h

o
d

 1

18
.0

9

 1
07

.3
7

10

%

10
%

S
p

ec
ia

li
ty

 S
te

el
s

L
im

it
ed

P
re

fe
re

n
ce

 S
h

ar
es

 o
f

K
al

y
an

i

D
is

co
u

n
te

d
 c

as
h

 f
lo

w
 m

et
h

o
d

 3

99
.7

7

 3
65

.0
5

10

%

10
%

T
ec

h
n

o
fo

rg
e

L
im

it
ed

(
`
 i

n
 M

il
li

o
n

)

98

Consolidated Financial Statements
2020-2021

The sensitivity analysis on account of inputs used for fair valuation are as follows :

Particulars   March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

1.  Equity Shares of Saarloha Advanced Materials Private Limited :

  EV / EBIDTA multiple & Price / Sales Multiple

  Increase by 10%   108.07 —

  Decrease by 10%   (111.64) —

  Increase by 5%   — 21.04

  Decrease by 5%   — (28.19)

2.  Equity Shares of KSL Holdings  Private Limited :

 Fair Value of investments

 Increase by 5%   68.35 22.61

 Decrease by 5%   (22.56)  (21.01)

3.  Equity Shares of Khed Economic Infrastructure Private Limited :

 Rate per acre

 Increase by 5%   32.97 32.85

 Decrease by 5%   (32.97)  (32.85)

4.  Preference Shares of Baramati Speciality Steels Limited :

 Discount rate

 Increase by 1%   (0.87)  (0.51)

 Decrease by 1%   0.87   0.51

5.  Preference Shares of Kalyani Technoforge Limited :

 Discount rate

 Increase by 1%   3.98   (9.30)

 Decrease by 1%   (3.98)  9.30

NOTE 30 : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Presented below is a description of the risks (market risk and liquidity risk) together with a sensitivity analysis, performed annually, of each of these risks
based on selected changes in market rates and prices. These analyses reflect managementÊs view of changes which are reasonably possible to occur over a
one-year period.

I Market Risk

 A)  Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates.  The Company does not have foreign currency transactions and thereby is not exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency